
 

 

 
 
 

Transformation and Resources Policy 
and Performance Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 15 July 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

April, 2014. 
 

3. FUTURE COUNCIL (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
4. DIRECTORATE PLAN / PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

(Pages 19 - 98) 
 
5. FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 MONTH 2 (MAY 2014) (Pages 

99 - 104) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 14 April 2014 

 
Present: Councillor S Whittingham (Chair) 
 
 Councillors A Hodson 

P Gilchrist 
P Glasman 
R Gregson 
J Hale 
M Johnston 
 
 

C Muspratt 
M Patrick 
L Rowlands 
A Sykes 
J Williamson 
 
 

Deputies: Councillors M Sullivan (In place of RL Abbey)  
S Mountney (In place of C Blakeley) 
  

In attendance: Councillor A Jones  
 

  

 
33 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 

PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
  
Councillor Williamson declared a personal interest in item 4 – Local Welfare 
Assistance Scheme 2014/15 and Future Support Options (see minute 36 
post) by virtue of her employment. 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the 
Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance Committee meeting 
held on 29 January, 2014. 
 
The Chair referred to minute 30, ‘Transformation and Resources Financial 
Monitoring 2013/14 (Month 8)’ and requested that the minute resolution be 
amended so as to read, 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



‘That this Committee notes the report and asks that a report to consider the 
possibility of a more creative way of allocating funds from the Local Welfare 
Assistance support scheme, including the idea of some form of voluntary 
sector consortium, be brought to a meeting of this Committee.’ 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 29 January, 2014 be 
approved subject to the amendment referred to above. 
 

35 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Councillor Sykes introduced a report on the findings and recommendations of 
the Freedom of Information Scrutiny Review which had been undertaken by 
three members of the Committee, Councillors Christina Muspratt, Adam 
Sykes and Stuart Whittingham. 
 
The Freedom of Information Act 2000 provided public access to information 
held by public authorities. Public authorities were obliged to publish certain 
information about their activities and members of the public were entitled to 
request information from them.  
 
In January 2013, Wirral Council was subject to a three month period of 
monitoring action by the Information Commissioner’s Office due to the 
timeliness of responding to Freedom of 
[...]
be £2.1m left which should be enough to have a 
scheme in place beyond 2014/15 for the 2015/16 year. 
 

Page 4



On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Williamson, with two 
additional recommendations by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillors 
Mountney and Gilchrist, it was – 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That this Committee sets up a Task and Finish Group to examine 

future options for the Local Welfare Assistance Scheme as a 
potential piece of work in the new municipal year recognising that the 
timing of this is critical. 

 
(2) That this Committee recommends to Cabinet the establishment of a 

reserve to include the unspent grant funding so the Authority could 
review spending on welfare assistance and that it would be 
disheartened to see this unspent funding subsumed into general 
reserves rather than go towards extending the lifetime of the LWA 
scheme. 

 
(3) That the Chief Executive be asked to write to the appropriate 

Government Minister and request that the Government rethink its 
position on this grant funding for 2015/16 and beyond. 

 
37 LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014  

 
The Head of Legal and Member Services presented a report which provided a 
summary of the key provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
(“the Act”) and explained the impact on Wirral Council, specifically in relation 
to the appointment of a local auditor (external auditor) and the establishment 
of an independent audit panel to advise the Council on the appointment of a 
local auditor.  
 
The report had been considered by the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee on 18 March 2014 (minute 60 refers). 
 
The Act had abolished the Audit Commission and established new 
arrangements for the audit and accountability of local public bodies in 
England. It amended the legislative framework for council tax referendums 
and provided measures to ensure local authority compliance with the Code of 
Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity. Section 39 of the Act 
gave the Secretary of State power to direct a local authority to comply with the 
Code of Practice and had come into force on 30 March 2014. 
  
The Act also introduced greater transparency and openness to meetings of 
local government bodies by allowing local residents to film, blog, tweet and 
access information related to the decisions made in those meetings. Section 
40 of the Act gave the power to the Secretary of State to make Regulations 
allowing persons to film, photograph or make sound recordings of 

Page 5



proceedings. The power to make Regulations had also come into force on 30 
March 2014. 
 
He confirmed that this did not affect those reports restricted under the exempt 
information rules. 
 
Resolved – That the report and appendix 1 concerning the changes 
being introduced by the Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and its 
implications, be noted. 
 

38 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources presented a report 
which outlined the current performance of the Department (as at 31 January 
2014) against its Directorate Plan for 2013/14 in a Performance Dashboard. It 
translated the priorities set out in the Plan into a coherent set of performance 
outcome measures and targets. 
  
The report also included appendices with exception reports on those five 
items which had been ‘red’ rated for non-compliance against the specified 
target. The five measures rated red were: 
  
• Percentage of adult care packages supported by Direct Debit 
• Percentage recovery of personal finance unit charges 
• Percentage recovery of personal finance unit charges (historic charges) 
• Percentage of personal finance unit assessments completed within 

timescale 
• Replacement of Windows XP and Windows 7 
 
Responding to comments from Members the Head of Business Processes 
explained the use of direct debit, which, if it were to offer a discount would 
disadvantage those who were unable to p
[...]
ws 8. 

• An indication of the numbers of PCs required had been given to the 
supplier although they would be bought in phases through a framework 
agreement. 
 

The Strategic Director also elaborated on some of the responses and stated 
that Policy and Performance Committees would start considering the Future 
Council programme in July at which point the Head of ICT would have more 
answers on the IT upgrade. Existing revenue resources and also a capital 
budget had previously been set aside. The investment in IT would take 
cognisance of all the work on shared services and the authority was still 
readily engaged with Cheshire West and Chester and Cheshire East 
Councils. 
 
Resolved - That the Performance Dashboard be noted and the 
information contained within it be used to inform the Committee’s future 
work programme. 
 

39 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2013/14 MONTH 10 (JANUARY 2014)  
 
The Director of Resources presented the financial monitoring report for Month 
10 (January 2014) in respect of the budget performance for the 
Transformation and Resources Directorate. 
  
The report gave details of performance against revenue and capital budgets 
and in year efficiency savings for 2013/14. The Strategic Director drew the 

Page 7



Committee’s attention to the currently forecast underspend of £420,000 in 
respect of the revenue budget. 
  
In response to comments from Members the Head of Business Processes 
reported upon the issuing of summons for non payment of Council Tax, the 
Council now imposed a charge for court costs at £95. He agreed to provide a 
breakdown in writing of figures for collection of Council Tax outstanding from 
5, 4 and 3 years ago and of what had been spent on collection of debts. 
 
In respect of the Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy with a budget of 
£50,000 no awards had been made to date, the policy was for grants to be 
made in exceptional circumstances. He also outlined how the Council Tax 
Support worked for those now having to pay a minimum of 22 per cent of the 
annual charge. Staff resources had been extended with temporary staff in 
revenues and benefits and he would expect an improvement in the time taken 
to process benefits. 
 
Resolved – That this Committee notes the report. 
 

40 POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that a policy update had not been provided 
at this meeting because of staffing resources. 
 

41 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Further to minute 32 (29 January 2014), the Head of Policy and Performance 
presented an update upon the progress made in delivering those items 
included in the work programme. The four pieces of work were: 
  
• ICT Strategy 
• Review of Shared Services 
• Review of process for handling Freedom of Information requests 
• Review of sickness absence process 
 
Resolved – That the Transformation and Resources Policy and 
Performance Committee work programme, set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved. 
 

42 VOTE OF THANKS  
 
Members thanked the Chair for his work in chairing the Committee over the 
past municipal year. The Chair thanked all the officers who had supported the 
Committee in its work. 
 
 

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL  

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY & PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 
15 July 2014 
 

SUBJECT: FUTURE COUNCIL  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

KEY DECISION?   NO 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides the Transformation and Resources Policy & Performance 
Committee with an update as to the progress of the Future Council project, as 
well as an opportunity to engage with and influence the emerging options 
which are being developed in order to transform the Council and achieve the 
savings required of us.  

 
1.2 The emerging options will be further developed and then published by the 

Chief Executive, as officer budget options, for full public, staff and service 
user consultation in September 2014.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan is clear in that the Council budget – in terms of 
investment decisions and budget savings – should be set according to three 
key priorities; 
 

§ Tackle health inequalities, poverty and disadvantage - narrow the gap 
between our richest and poorest communities 

§ Protect the vulnerable, making sure people are safe and feel safe – 
and can remain independent as long as possible 

§ Driving economic growth – investing in Wirral’s future  
 

2.2 The Council is also committed to ensure that savings are identified and 
delivered based on the following principles where possible: 
 

§ Spend less on the cost of running the Council  
§ Broadest shoulders to bear the greatest burden 
§ Mitigate the impact of savings on frontline services 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



2.3 The Council, as is the case with many other authorities, is dealing with a 
budget position which remains extremely stark. We have consistently 
forecasted the savings required and made substantial savings already. 
However, the funding gap for the next two years is at least £45 million (as 
reported to Council in Feb 2014) with further savings required as we add in 
the likely grant figures for subsequent years (2017/18 and beyond). The 
outturn position in 2013/14 has been positive and will enable a further 
contribution to be made to fund the restructuring costs. It is important that we 
focus on the outcomes we want to see for Wirral by investing the ongoing net 
budget which is still forecast to be £250 million per year. It is, of course, vitally 
important that we focus on ensuring we use those resources in the right way. 

 
2.4 The Future Council project has completed a full review process across every 

Council service. The information collected is now being analysed and work is 
ongoing to produce options for service transformation and immediate savings.  

 
2.5 The emerging options are presented within this report and associated 

Appen
[...]
t of this report. 
 
13.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 None arising as a result of this report. 

Page 12



 
14.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 Yes. An Equality Impact Assessment was developed and reported to Cabinet 
on 13 March 2014.  

 
15.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

15.1 None arising directly as a result of this report. 
 
16.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

16.1 None arising directly as a result of this report.  
 
17.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

17.1 The Committee is requested to: 
 

§ Note and provide feedback on the principles described within the 
Position Paper upon which budget options and investment proposals 
are being developed. 

§ Consider how they would prefer to approach the more detailed scrutiny 
sessions in September. 

 
16.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

16.1 Council has made a commitment that all decisions related to the budget setting 
process should be underpinned by comprehensive, genuine and robust 
consultation with all stakeholders and the Future Council process is vital to 
ensuring this commitment is delivered.  

 
 
REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

Emma Degg 
Head of Neighbourhoods and Engagement 

 Email: emmadegg@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Enabling Services 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



ENABLING SERVICES 

Page 1 of 4 

ENABLING SERVICES 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

The Council’s Corporate Plan is clear in that the Council budget – in 
terms of investment decisions and budget savings – should be set 
according to three key priorities; 
 

§ Tackle health inequalities, poverty and disadvantage - narrow 
the gap between our richest and poorest communities 

§ Protect the vulnerable, making sure people are safe and feel 
safe – and can remain independent as long as possible 

§ Driving economic growth – investing in Wirral’s future  
 
The Council is also committed to ensure that savings are identified and 
delivered based on the following principles where possible: 
 

§ Spend less on the cost of running the Council  
§ Broadest shoulders to bear the greatest burden 
§ Mitigate the impact of savings on frontline services 

 
This document is designed to provide Members and stakeholders with 
concise, relevant information related to the challenges and 
opportunities influencing the future delivery of enabling services.   
 

1.1 Overall Context 
 

The Leader of the Council has been, and remains, unequivocal in his 
position that the savings we implement should focus on the support 
services of the Council first and should protect, as far as possible, front 
line services.   
 
All of our back office services will be completely streamlined; 
processes will be reviewed, combined and made more efficient. These 
back office services are ones which Wirral residents rarely see but 
which are essential to the running of the organisation – things such as 
finance, IT, human resources and procurement. We will make these 
functions more efficient and ensure that they provide the best value for 
money possible. 
 
We are continuing to make sure Council management is stripped down 
and streamlined and make sure that as much resource as possible is 
directed to front line service delivery. 
 
We also need to make sure that the Council has an effective, strategic 
corporate centre able to drive continuous improvement in what is an 
extremely challenging financial landscape.   

 
 
 

Page 17Page 15



ENABLING SERVICES 

Page 2 of 4 

1.2 Purpose of Session 
 

The purpose of this session is to enable Members to debate the future 
direction of service provision as described within this document, 
particularly in relation to the principles which are provided. Members 
are also provided with a summary of the emerging options within this 
theme for consideration. 
 
Further work will be completed on developing these options, alongside 
more, before they are published by the Chief Executive for public, staff 
and stakeholder consultation in September 2014
[...]
GBY

Business Processes Amber

HR & OD Green

Legal & Member Services Green

MPF Green

Resources Blue

Transformation & Resources Green

Corporate & Democratic Services Green

Total  
 

3.4.4  An underspend of £21,000 is currently forecast for the directorate. The 
Library savings relating to changes agreed in 2013/14 for implementation in 
2014/15 have not been implemented. These savings related to changes in 
opening hours and working arrangements and are being covered at the 
moment from vacant posts within the service. 

 
 
3.5 IMPLEMENTATION OF 2014/15 SAVINGS 
 
3.5.1 Budget Implementation Plan 2014/15 £000’s 
 

Amount
Delivered
at May

B - delivered 1 90 90 0

G – on track 10 1,767 161 1,606

A - concerns 5 1,265 362 903

R - high risk/ not
achieved

2 786 0 786

Total at M02 May 18 3,908 613 3,295

BRAG Number of
Options

Approved Budget
Reduction

To be Delivered

 
 
3.5.2 The Red rated options relates to the following: 

 
• Libraries and One Stop Shops - Savings were initially predicated on 

revising opening hours, introducing lone working with support from 
volunteers and / or agile workers. These measures have yet to be 
introduced, but compensatory savings, primarily from vacant posts have 
been found. 

• Discretionary Relief - Savings are expected to be delayed by 3 months 
resulting in a deficit of 25% (£80k).  Compensatory savings will need to be 
identified. 
 

  
 

Page 101



3.6 PERFORMANCE AGAINST CAPITAL BUDGETS MONTH 2 (MAY 2014) 
 
3.6.1 Table 1: Capital Budget 
 

 Capital 
strategy 

Re-profiling  Other 
changes 
to be 
noted 

Revised 
Capital 
Programme 

Actual 
Expenditure 
May 2014 

Transformation & Resources 4,000 0 0 4,000 81 
Total expenditure 4,000                                      0 0 4,000 81 

 
 

3.6.2 Transformation & Resources 
The Council has embarked upon a substantial programme of investment into 
Information Technology which includes the Oracle System and is a key 
element in supporting the delivery of the 
[...]
03



Annex 1 Revised Capital Programme 2014/15 
 

Revised Council Revenue/

Programme Actual Resources Grants Reserves Total

£000 £000

Transformation & Resources

I.T Development 4,000 81 4,000 4,000

West Kirby and Heswall OSSs 0 0

4,000 81 4,000 0 0 4,000  
 

Page 104



WIRRAL COUNCIL  

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY & PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 
15 July 2014 
 

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN (GOVERNANCE 
AND IMPROVEMENT) 

KEY DECISION?   NO 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1   This report updates Members on the current position regarding the Committee’s  
        work programme. Consideration is given to the need for flexibility in the work       
        programme, particularly in terms of scrutinising options arising from the Future   
        Council Programme in September.   
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Transformation and Resources Policy & Performance Committee is 
responsible for proposing the Committee’s work programme for the year. It is 
suggested that the work programme should align with the corporate priorities of 
the Council and should be informed by: 

 
• Service Performance information 
• Risk management information 
• Service priorities including any planned service changes 
• Public or service user feedback 
• Referrals from the Executive 

 
2.2 In determining items for the Scrutiny Work Programme, good practice 

recommends the following criteria should be applied: 
 

• Public Interest – topics should resonate with the local community 
• Impact – there should be clear objectives and outcomes that make the work 

worthwhile 
• Council Performance – the focus should be on improving performance 
• Keeping in Context – should ensure best use of time and resources 

 
 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



3.0 TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY & PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
3.1 At the first Agenda
[...]
on Plan Mar 2014
	App 5 DP 11 1 Action Plan Mar 2014
	App 6 2014-06-10 TR Directorate Plan 2014-15
	App 7-1 TRCP01-PI-Planning-Spec-W7-implementation
	App 7-2 TRDP02 PI-Planning-Spec-Council Budget Savings
	App 7-3 TRCP03-PI-Planning-Spec-Employee-PAs- TBC
	App 7-5 TRDP05-PI-Planning-Spec-Audit-Plan
	App 7-6 TRDP06-PI-Planning-Spec-Supplier Invoices
	App 7-7 TRDP07-PI-Planning-Spec-SME Supplier Invoices
	App 7-8 TRDP08-PI-Planning-Spec-Extraord Mtgs
	App 7-9 TRDP09-PI-Planning-Spec-Gen Exception Notices
	App 7-10 TRDP10-PI-Planning-Spec-Supp-Agendas
	App 7-11 TRDP11-PI-Planning-Spec-Lship-Devt-Prog
	App 7-12 TRDP12-PI-Planning-Spec-Mgnt-Devt-Prog
	App 7-13 TRDP13-PI-Planning-Spec-Client-Finance-recovery
	App 7-14 TRDP14-PI-Planning-Spec-CTax-recovery
	App 7-15 TRDP15-PI-Planning-Spec-NNDR-recovery
	App 7-16 TRDP16-PI-Planning-Spec-DHP Spend maximisation
	App 7-17 TRDP17-19-PI-Planning-Spec-Rev-CapProg-Savings
	App 8 Rationale for removal of 2013-14 KPIs
	App 9 TR_DP_Perf_Rep_May 14
	App 10 T&R Directorate Risk Register 04-06-14


	5 Financial Monitoring 2014/15 Month 2 (May 2014)
	6 Work Programme Update Report





Minutes of the meeting


TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 15 July 2014 

 
Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Doughty 

M Daniel 
R Gregson 
M Patrick 
C Muspratt 
L Reecejones 
J Walsh 
 

I Williams 
A Sykes 
T Anderson 
B Berry 
K Hodson 
Tracey Smith 
P Gilchrist 
 

In attendance: Councillors A Jones 
 

A McLachlan  
 

 
1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 

PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the 
Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance Committee meeting 
held on 14 April, 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 14 April, 2014 be 
approved. 
 

3 FUTURE COUNCIL  
 
The Director of Resources introduced a report and gave a presentation which 
provided the Committee with an update as to the progress of the Future 
Council project, as well as an opportunity to engage with and influence the 



emerging options which were being developed in order to transform the 
Council and achieve the savings required of the Council.  
 
The emerging options would be further developed and then published by the 
Chief Executive, as officer budget options, for full public, staff and service 
user consultation in September 2014. 
 
The Director set the context for the project in that investment decisions and 
budget savings were to be made according to three key priorities: 
 
• Tackling health inequalities, poverty and disadvantage - narrowing the gap 

between the richest and poorest communities in the borough 
• Protecting the vulnerable, making sure people were safe and felt safe – 

and could remain independent as long as possible 
• Driving economic growth – investing in Wirral’s future  
 
The Council was also committed to ensuring that savings were identified and 
delivered based on the following principles where possible: 
 
• Spend less on the cost of running the Council  
• Broadest shoulders to bear the greatest burden 
• Mitigate the impact of savings on frontline services 
 
Current projections of savings were for a total of £70million would be required 
by 2018. 
 
Responding to comments from Members, the Director and Kevin MacCallum, 
Corporate Marketing Officer, made a number of comments, including: 
 
• Officers would look at how Constituency Committees would be involved in 

the consultation process in light of the fact that some were scheduled to 
meet late in October. 

• The officers would ensure that cross-cutting options identified by the 
Future Council process would be cross checked with the principles for 
making savings. 

• There would be a long consultation process with the public through 
September / October and although clarity was needed by November, it 
would be an ongoing process up until the budget was set in February, 
2015. 

• Pre-decision scrutiny by Policy and Performance Committees on options 
would start at the September meetings for feedback to Cabinet in 
November. The public consultation would run concurrently with the 
Committees’.  

• The Committee could invite as many external experts as it wished to be 
involved in the process, there would be time enough once the options, 
which were still being developed, were published in September. 



• Options which had a particular staff impact were subject to staff 
consultation and if options had a particular impact on specific groups then 
they would be consulted. 

• The website would be updated weekly as to where particular public 
consultation events were taking place. A programme of events would be 
put in place although this would remain fluid to enable the consultation 
team to respond to particular requests at short notice. Officers would 
ensure that Members were kept updated. 

 
The Chair, referring to a proposal that had been made at the Coordinating 
Committee proposed that a meeting of Policy and Performance Committee 
Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Spokespersons or their nominees be convened 
before September 2014 to discuss how to deal with the Future Council 
scrutiny process. Workshop sessions on the Future Council options could be 
held in public. 
 
A Member suggested that the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Constituency 
Committees could be invited to the Chair and Vice-Chairs meeting, although 
another Member cautioned against this as the Constituency Committees 
acted independently of each other. 
 
Resolved – That the report, presentation and comments be noted. 
 

4 DIRECTORATE PLAN / PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Director of Resources presented a report which outlined the year end 
performance of the Department against its Directorate Plan for 2013/14 in a 
Performance Dashboard. It also presented the 2014/16 Directorate Plan and 
current performance against its delivery, as at 31 May 2014. It translated the 
priorities set out in the Plan into a coherent set of performance outcome 
measures and targets. 
  
The report also included appendices with exception reports on those four 
items which had been ‘red’ rated for non-compliance against the specified 
target. The four measures rated red were: 
 
• Percentage of adult care packages supported by Direct Debit 
• Percentage collection rate on additional debit re: impact of Council Tax 

Support Scheme, discount and exemption 
• Percentage recovery of personal finance unit charges (historic charges) 
• Percentage of personal finance unit assessments completed within 

timescale 

 
In response to comments from Members the Director of Resources stated that 
each target had been reviewed for this year. Workshops had taken place in 
the Department on corporate values but she would ensure the information as 
to whether they had been completed across the Council was circulated to the 



Committee. The Department continued to work hard to meet the target for 
payments to local small and medium enterprises but capacity issues 
remained. 
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services reported that in respect of the 
Freedom of Information Scrutiny Review, the various actions agreed by the 
review were being worked through and that the statistical analyses requested 
would be available for the next meeting. 
 
The Head of Business Processes responded to Members’ comments, in 
respect of the adult care packages supported by direct debit some clients did 
not want to pay by direct debit. There was a resource issue with staff having 
to spend time telephoning people to encourage them to switch to direct debit. 
Direct debits were approximately ten times cheaper than other methods of 
collection. Other Local Authorities had not been able to reach the target the 
Council was aiming for; whatever number increase was achieved would be a 
saving. 
 
The Council Tax Support Scheme was a local scheme only for working age 
claimants giving up to 78 per cent support. If people didn’t pay the 22 per cent 
then the Council was obliged to take action to recover this through a liability 
order. Court costs of £90 were added on by the Department of Work and 
Pensions but these costs were accounted for and the Council could not make 
any profit on these. With regard to the percentage collection rate on additional 
debt, the target was 0.2 per cent lower for 2014/15 as a reflection of what the 
true situation would be with collection being harder in the second year. 
 
Resolved - That the Performance Dashboard and Directorate Plan be 
noted. 
 

5 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 MONTH 2 (MAY 2014)  
 
The Director of Resources presented the financial monitoring report for Month 
2 (May 2014) in respect of the budget performance for the Transformation and 
Resources Directorate. 
  
The report gave details of performance against revenue and capital budgets 
and in year efficiency savings for 2014/15. The Director drew the Committee’s 
attention to the currently forecast underspend of £21,000 in respect of the 
revenue budget. 
 
The Director gave details of the two savings which were red rated: 
 
• Libraries and One Stop Shops - savings were initially predicated on 

revising opening hours, introducing lone working with support from 
volunteers and / or agile workers. These measures had yet to be 



introduced, but compensatory savings, primarily from vacant posts had 
been found. 

• Discretionary Relief - savings were expected to be delayed by 3 months 
resulting in a deficit of 25% (£80k).  Compensatory savings would need to 
be identified. 

 
Responding to comments from Members, the Head of Business Processes 
reported that he had no specific figures with regard to the number of 
volunteers who had come forward to work in libraries. If no volunteers were to 
come forward the Department would be working on how best to continue with 
the number of libraries and discuss this with the trades unions. The intention 
was to maximise support from the community. A meeting had been held with 
the Friends of the Library Group, they were keen to be involved as were some 
user groups and friends groups attached to particular libraries.   
 
The Department would make sure that libraries with individual workers and 
volunteers working alongside were properly risk assessed. 
 
Resolved – That this Committee notes the report. 
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Resources which 
updated Members on the current position regarding the Committee’s work 
programme. Consideration would need to be given to the need for flexibility in 
the work programme, particularly in terms of scrutinising options arising from 
the Future Council Programme in September. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that she had met with the party 
spokespersons and they had agreed that in light of the forthcoming Future 
Council scrutiny to be undertaken, the review on sickness absence be 
deferred. A task and finish review on the Local Welfare Assistance Scheme 
should, however, proceed as soon as possible. If Members had any other 
suggestions to be included on the work programme they should liaise with 
their group spokesperson. 
 
The Director of Resources suggested that it could inform the scrutiny work on 
the Future Council options and could be undertaken in advance of publication 
of these options. She confirmed that the Authority would have discretion over 
the use of the unspent grant monies. 
 
Responding to comments from Members, the Head of Business Processes 
stated that the weekly payments from the LWA scheme were currently around 
£24,000 but he would supply an update on this figure for the Committee and 
the Task and Finish Group. He confirmed that a letter had been sent to the 
Government Minister asking the Government to rethink its position on the 



LWA grant funding for 2015/16 and beyond, but to date no response had 
been received. 
 
In response to a Member’s comment, with regard to a proposed scrutiny 
review on shared services, the Scrutiny Officer confirmed that as the 
possibility of shared services with Cheshire West and Chester Council had 
been put on hold it was not appropriate at this time to go ahead with this 
review. 
 
On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was – 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a Task and Finish Group be established to look at the Local 

Welfare Assistance Scheme with the following Members: Councillors 
Tom Anderson, Phil Gilchrist, Louise Reecejones, Matthew Patrick 
and Tracey Smith, all of whom had volunteered to be on this group. 

 
 


